tagious abortion," with a view of finding a cure therefor and thereby eradicating such disease.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 15, 1913.

No. 732, A.]

## CHAPTER 77.

AN ACT to amend subsection 1 of section 1979 of the statutes, relating to the Wisconsin state firemen's association.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection 1 of section 1979 of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 1979) 1. The Wisconsin state firemen's association \* \* heretofore \* \* organized under • • \* the laws of this state is hereby continued • • • , with all the powers and privileges now possessed by it; and any person having served for the term of seven years in any company belonging to said association shall forever thereafter be exempt from poll tax, from jury duty, and from military duty, except in case of insurrection or invasion.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 15, 1913.

No. 61, S.]

[Published April 18, 1913.

[Published April 17, 1913.

## CHAPTER 78.

AN ACT to amend section 4608v of the statutes, relating to the sale of tobacco to persons under the age of sixteen years, and to the use of tobacco by such persons, and providing a penalty.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 4608v of the statutes is amended to read: Section 4608v. Every person who shall sell or give to any person under the age of sixteen years, a cigar, or tobacco in any form, without the written consent of the parent or guardian of such minor, shall be punished by a fine of not less than ten dollars nor more than twenty-five dollars for each offense, and every person under the age of sixteen years who shall smoke or use cigarettes, cigars or tobacco on any public road, street, alley or park or other lands used for public purposes or in any public 6-L. place of business or amusement, except when in the company of a parent or guardian, shall be punished by a fine of not more than ten dollars or by imprisonment for not exceeding thirty days.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 17, 1913.

No. 64, S.]

[Published April 18, 1913.

## CHAPTER 79.

AN ACT to amend section 1450 of the statutes, relating to cemeteries.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1450 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 1450. 1. Like associations may be incorporated, in the manner in this chapter provided, for the purpose of taking, holding and occupying any tract or parcel of ground theretofore set apart, dedicated or used or occupied as a public burial ground, in order to preserve and care for the same; but no such association shall be incorporated unless, in addition to the requirement heretofore prescribed, each person taking part in such organization is interested in such burial ground by owning a lot or having deceased relatives buried therein. Nothing in this section contained shall give any rights of burial of the dead not otherwise provided for.

2. Any city, village, or town may lease any and all grounds which it may own, for cemetery purposes, to any incorporated cemetery association for the purpose of the preservation thereof, and may enter into any contract for the purpose of permitting such association to use any funds of said city, village, or town, belonging to such cemetery fund from the sale of lots or otherwise, under the supervision of said cemetery association, in such manner as they may deem for the best interests of the said city, village, or town, in the preservation and care of the cemetery grounds aforesaid, and that all leases and contracts heretofore made by any city, village, or town for the said purpose are hereby \_ declared valid, and that said city, village, or town shall reserve the right in all leases and contracts made for said purpose, to revoke such lease or contract for any cause they may deem proper.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 17, 1913.